CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT House Bill No. 2018 By Representative Landrieu

June 19, 2003

To the Honorable Speaker and Members of the House of Representatives and the Honorable President and Members of the Senate.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We, the conferees appointed to confer over the disagreement between the two houses concerning House Bill No. 2018 by Representative Landrieu, recommend the following concerning the reengrossed bill:

- 1. That all of the Senate Committee Amendments proposed by the Senate Committee on Judiciary B and adopted by the Senate on June 9, 2003 be rejected.
- 2. That the Senate Floor Amendments proposed by Senator Cravins and adopted by the Senate on June 12, 2003 be adopted.
- 3. That all of the Senate Floor Amendments proposed by Senators C. Jones and Dardenne and adopted by the Senate on June 12, 2003 be adopted.
- 4. That all of the Senate Floor Amendments proposed by Senator Ullo and adopted by the Senate on June 12, 2003 be rejected.
- 5. That the following amendments to the reengrossed bill be adopted:

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 16, delete line 25 in its entirety and in lieu thereof insert the following:

"(e) The vice president for Administration and Management, Southern University and A&M College or his designee."

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 37, line 5, after "of" and before "one" insert "the executive director of the cabinet and"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 37, line 7 and 8, delete "<u>the Board of Supervisors of the Louisiana State University System</u>," and insert in lieu thereof "<u>the Louisiana State University School of Social Work</u>, Office of Social Services Research and Development."

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 37, line 20, delete "<u>or the director's designee.</u>" and insert in lieu thereof "<u>and a vice-chairman shall</u> <u>be nominated and elected by a majority of a quorum at the first meeting of the research council.</u>"

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 41, delete lines 10 through 15 in their entirety and at the beginning of line 16, change "(13)" to "(12)"

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 41, line 24, after "<u>cabinet</u>" and before "<u>and</u>" insert "<u>the chairman of the North Delta Law Enforcement</u> <u>Planning District, the chairman of the Capital District Law Enforcement Planning Council, one assistant</u> <u>district attorney who regularly prosecutes juveniles appointed by the Louisiana District Attorney's Association</u>,

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 42, line 15, delete "and" and at the end of line 16, change the period "." to a comma "." and add "and the Magnolia Peace Officers Association."

Respectfully submitted,

Representative Mitch Landrieu

Representative Joseph F. Toomy

Representative Francis G. Thompson

Senator Donald R. Cravins

Senator John Hainkel

Senator Chris Ullo